0/0 10-5-84

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 64,838

FIFTH DISTRICT CASE #82-1002

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant/Petitioner,

vs.

RICHARD B. BOYNTON and LINDA O. BOYNTON, his wife,

Plaintiffs/Respondents.

FILED

JUL 23 1984

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS
SUPPORTING POSITION OF RESPONDENTS

Nancy Little Hoffmann, Esq. HOFFMANN and BURRIS, P.A. 644 Southeast Fourth Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 (305) 763-7204

On Behalf of Amicus Curiae, ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	-ii-
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	-iv-
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT A MOTOR VEHICLE IS "UNINSURED" WHEN NEITHER THE OWNER'S POLICY NOR THE DRIVER'S POLICY PROVIDED COVERAGE FOR THE PARTICULAR OCCURRENCE RESULTING IN INJURY.	2
POINT II	
THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY RULED THAT AN INSURED IS NOT BARRED FROM UNINSURED MOTORIST COVERAGE BECAUSE OF THE FACT THAT THE AT-FAULT DRIVER ENJOYED LEGAL IMMUNITY FROM SUIT.	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
Allstate Insurance Company v. Elkins, 77 Ill.2d 384, 396 N.E.2d 528 (1979)	12
American Fire and Casualty Company v. Boyd, 357 So.2d 768 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	5,6,9
Boulnois v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, 286 So.2d 264 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	7
Boynton v. Allstate Insurance Company, 443 So.2d 427 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	4,13
Brown v. Progressive Mutual Insurance Company, 249 So.2d 429 (Fla. 1971)	4,5
Castillo v. Bickley, 363 So.2d 792 (Fla. 1978)	4
Centennial Insurance Company v. Wallace, 330 So.2d 815 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976), cert. den'd. 341 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 1976)	6,9,10
Curtin v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, So.2d, 9 FLW 218 (Fla. 5th DCA, Case No. 82-599, opinion filed Jan. 19, 1984)	10
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company v. Fonck, 344 So.2d 595 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	8,9
Hodges v. National Union Indemnity Company, 249 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1971)	3
Johnson v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Company, So.2d, 9 FLW 1187 (Fla. 1st DCA, Case No. AU-378, opinion filed May 31, 1984)	10
Lee v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, 339 So.2d 670 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	8,9
Mullis v. State Farm Mutual Autombile Insurance Company, 252 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1971)	3
Noland v. Farmers Insurance Exchange, 413 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. App. 1967)	12
Porr v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, So.2d, 9 FLW 1191 (Fla. 1st DCA, Case No. AO-289, opinion filed May 30, 1984)	10

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

CASES	PAGE
Reid v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Company, 352 So.2d 1172 (Fla. 1977)	6,7,9
Salas v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company, 272 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1972)	13
Taylor v. Safeco Insurance Company, 298 So.2d 202 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	7,9,10
Watkins v. United States, 462 F.Supp. 980 (S.D. Ga. 1977), affirmed 587 F.2d 279 (5th Cir. 1979)	11
<u>OTHER</u>	
Section 440.11, Florida Statutes	6
Section 627.727, Florida Statutes	11
